

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

Seung-woo Cho,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Gerardo Villegas-Juarez
Office of the United States Attorney
Post Office Box 5
Euphoria City, Euphoria 99999
gvillegasjuar1@mail.stmarytx.edu
(333) 333-3333
Attorney for the Respondent

March 14, 2021

Table of Contents

Question Presented..... i

List of Parties to the Proceeding..... ii

Table of Contents..... iii

Table of Authorities..... v

Citations to the Opinions Below..... vi

Statement of Jurisdiction..... vii

Standard of Review..... vii

Provisions Involved..... vii

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of the Arguments..... 2

Arguments..... 4

 I. “THE PEOPLE” OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT DOES NOT INCLUDE
 ILLEGAL ALIENS..... 5

 A. The plain and ordinary meaning of the people does not apply to Second
 Amendment challenges..... 6

 B. The people refers to the political community, per *Heller*, and aliens
 illegally or unlawfully in the United States are not members..... 7

 C. Precedent does not hold the Second Amendment protects aliens
 illegally or unlawfully in the United States. Additionally, the
 amendments have different purposes which justify different
 interpretations..... 9

 D. English and early American law extensively regulated firearms based
 on “civic virtue” and allegiance..... 11

 II. IF THE PEOPLE INCLUDE ILLEGAL ALIENS, THE STATUTE
 SURVIVES ANY LEVEL OF SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT DOES NOT PLACE

A BURDEN ON ANY PROTECTED SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	14
A. Intermediate scrutiny should apply to Second Amendment claims raised by illegal aliens challenging the constitutionality of the statute.....	15
1. On its face, the statute does not burden any core protected right, so intermediate scrutiny is appropriate.....	15
2. The statute does not burden any core protected right enjoyed by Petitioner because he is not a law-abiding citizen.....	15
B. Eighteen U.S.C. § 922(g)(5) does not violate the Second Amendment on its face or as applied to Petitioner.....	19
1. On its face, the statute is substantially related to the government’s stated interest objectives of public safety and the safety of law enforcement officers.....	19
2. The statute satisfies the as applied challenge of intermediate scrutiny because Petitioner cannot set himself apart from the class of persons the statute was enacted to regulate possession, and therefore is sufficiently tailored.....	22
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Service.....	29

Table of Authorities

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II	4, 5, 6, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XVII	7, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	7, 8
U.S. Const. pmb.	7, 8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5).....	Passim
----------------------------	--------

Supreme Court Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	Passim
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	8
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	6
<i>United States ex. rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279, 292 (1904).....	10
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	10

Circuit Cases and District Court Cases

<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	4, 14
<i>Trefelner ex rel Trefelner v. Burrel Sch. Dist.</i> , 655 F.Supp.2d 581, (W.D. Pa. 2009).....	15, 25
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012).....	Passim
<i>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</i> , 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012).....	Passim
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15, 23

United States v. Meza Rodriguez, 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015).....16, 20

United States v. Portillo-Munoz, 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 9, 10, 11, 13, 15

United States v. Torres, 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019).....Passim

Other Sources

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction* 48 (1998)..... 7

Bill of Rights Act 1689, 1 W. & M., c.2 (Eng.)..... 12

Gun Control Act, tit. I, § 101, Stat. 1213 (1968) (current version at 18 U.S.C. § 922)..... 16, 20

H.R. Rep. No. 90-495 (1986)..... 21

Memorandum from Janet Napolitano, Sec’y of Homeland Sec., U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., to David V. Aguilar, Acting Comm’r, U.S. Customs and Border Prot., Alejandro Mayorkas, Dir., U.S. Citizen and Immigr. Servs., and John Morton, Dir., U.S. Immigr. and Customs Enft (Jun. 15, 2012)..... 18, 24

S. Rep. 90-1097 (1968), *as reprinted in* 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112, 2113-14..... 16, 21, 26

S. Rep. No. 90-501 (1968)..... 20

S. Rep. No. 98-583 (1986)..... 16

William Blackstone, *Commentaries*..... 11, 12
